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Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Report 
Executive Summary 

This report is in fulfillment of 921.002(4)(c) Florida Statutes, which requires that the 
Florida Department of Corrections shall, no later than October 1 of each year, provide 
the Legislature with a sentencing scoresheet compliance report. This report shows the 
rate of compliance of each judicial circuit in providing sentencing scoresheets to the 
Department of Corrections. 

NOTE: COVID-19 restrictions resulted in a reduction of intakes during the fiscal year, 
impacting admissions and populations. Additionally, some judicial circuits utilize 
scoresheet software platforms other than the Digitized Scoresheet System, which are 
not compatible with the digitized system, established on October 1, 2018.   

This report reflects the number of scoresheets received and does not match a 
scoresheet to an admission event. This report only reflects the data received without 
edits and without attempting to fill in missing data. 

Included in this report is the following information: 
1. Using FY 2020-21 admissions to retrieve data on offenders sentenced between 

July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, to the Department of Corrections as a 
baseline for comparing scoresheet submissions, a compliance rate is 
provided for each judicial circuit and county. Admissions include all felons 
convicted and sentenced to state prison, probation or community control as well 
as modifications to and revocations of supervision. Verified scoresheets reported 
are those received through September 1, 2021. The statewide rate of compliance 
for this time-period is 59.3%.

2. For scoresheets received with sentence dates during FY 2020-21 
(including those with non-department sanctions), county, and circuit totals are 
provided.

3. Circuit and county totals for scoresheets with FY 2020-21 sentence dates are 
listed according to most severe type of sanction. Of the 61,578 scoresheets 
received, 13,006 (21.1%) had a state prison sanction, 22,325 (36.3%) received a 
probation sanction, 3,503 (5.7%) received a community control sanction, 
14,318 (23.3%) received a county jail sanction, 8,061 (13.1%) had missing 
sanction data, and 365 (0.6%) were classified as “other distributions” such as 
probation termination, etc. 

Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Rate 
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Admissions Scoresheets Ratio Admissions Scoresheets Ratio Admissions  Scoresheets Ratio

1     (Pensacola) 3,889 1,756 45.2% 965 726 75.2% 4,854 2,482 51.1%

2     (Tallahassee) 1,152 398 34.5% 436 126 28.9% 1,588 524 33.0%

3     (Lake City) 1,120 956 85.4% 425 425 100.0% 1,545 1,381 89.4%

4     (Jacksonville) 1,857 856 46.1% 1,193 816 68.4% 3,050 1,672 54.8%

5     (Tavares) 3,433 1,294 37.7% 1,215 643 52.9% 4,648 1,937 41.7%

6     (Clearwater) 2,968 1,998 67.3% 1,130 1,130 100.0% 4,098 3,128 76.3%

7     (Daytona) 3,927 2,432 61.9% 1,312 1,156 88.1% 5,239 3,588 68.5%

8     (Gainesville) 1,472 1,286 87.4% 933 815 87.4% 2,405 2,101 87.4%

9     (Orlando) 2,946 473 16.1% 899 210 23.4% 3,845 683 17.8%

10   (Bartow) 2,369 1,095 46.2% 845 845 100.0% 3,214 1,940 60.4%

11   (Miami) 3,232 11 0.3% 691 6 0.9% 3,923 17 0.4%

12   (Sarasota) 2,434 2,133 87.6% 657 591 90.0% 3,091 2,724 88.1%

13   (Tampa) 2,680 338 12.6% 837 258 30.8% 3,517 596 16.9%

14   (Panama City) 2,808 1,582 56.3% 728 728 100.0% 3,536 2,310 65.3%

15   (West Palm Beach) 1,317 954 72.4% 707 707 100.0% 2,024 1,661 82.1%

16   (Key West) 392 392 100.0% 124 124 100.0% 516 516 100.0%

17   (Ft. Lauderdale) 1,885 1,106 58.7% 591 591 100.0% 2,476 1,697 68.5%

18   (Sanford) 3,794 3,339 88.0% 915 915 100.0% 4,709 4,254 90.3%

19   (Ft. Pierce) 1,418 920 64.9% 901 692 76.8% 2,319 1,612 69.5%

20   (Ft. Myers) 2,882 2,465 85.5% 847 847 100.0% 3,729 3,312 88.8%

Statewide 47,975 25,784 53.7% 16,351 12,351 75.5% 64,326 38,135 59.3%

*Admissions include original sentencing events that result in the offender being remanded to the department as well as modification of sentences and revocations of supervision.

**Excludes offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

Also, totals do not include county jail or other sanctions.  

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by Judicial Circuit

(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021)**  

Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents all attested scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect a one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Approximately 8,061 scoresheets are not calculated in the overall compliance rate due to unclear data.  Those with undetermined sanctions are 

reflected on the sanction related tables and are indicated as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence imposed event with 

sentence dates between July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. Additionally, there are 32 scoresheets missing judicial circuit data that are not counted in the overall 

compliance rate.  

Judicial Circuit
All AdmissionsSupervision Admissions Prison Admissions



Admissions   Scoresheets
Ratio By 

County
Admissions Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County
Admissions  Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County

1     Escambia 1,765               1,361                77.1% 523                      523                100.0% 2,288              1,884            82.3%

       Okaloosa 1,186               7                       0.6% 189                      23                  12.2% 1,375              30                 2.2%

       Santa Rosa 601                  332                   55.2% 155                      155                100.0% 756                 487               64.4%

       Walton 337                  56                     16.6% 98                        25                  25.5% 435                 81                 18.6%

2     Franklin 68                    23                     33.8% 22                        7                    31.8% 90                   30                 33.3%

       Gadsden 102                  83                     81.4% 41                        32                  78.0% 143                 115               80.4%

       Jefferson 72                    -                    0.0% 18                        4                    22.2% 90                   4                   4.4%

       Leon 727                  190                   26.1% 303                      60                  19.8% 1,030              250               24.3%

       Liberty 63                    49                     77.8% 16                        16                  100.0% 79                   65                 82.3%

       Wakulla 120                  53                     44.2% 36                        7                    19.4% 156                 60                 38.5%

3     Columbia 426                  419                   98.4% 140                      140                100.0% 566                 559               98.8%

       Dixie 106                  92                     86.8% 37                        37                  100.0% 143                 129               90.2%

       Hamilton 86                    50                     58.1% 27                        27                  100.0% 113                 77                 68.1%

       Lafayette 50                    16                     32.0% 14                        14                  100.0% 64                   30                 46.9%

       Madison 105                  76                     72.4% 66                        66                  100.0% 171                 142               83.0%

       Suwannee 195                  179                   91.8% 110                      110                100.0% 305                 289               94.8%

       Taylor 152                  124                   81.6% 31                        31                  100.0% 183                 155               84.7%

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by County

(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021)**  

Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents all attested scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect a one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Approximately 8,061 scoresheets are not calculated in the overall compliance rate due to unclear data.  Those with undetermined sanctions are 

reflected on the sanction related tables and are indicated as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence imposed event 

with sentence dates between July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.   

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions



Admissions   Scoresheets
Ratio By 

County
Admissions Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County
Admissions  Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by County

(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021)**  

Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents all attested scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect a one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Approximately 8,061 scoresheets are not calculated in the overall compliance rate due to unclear data.  Those with undetermined sanctions are 

reflected on the sanction related tables and are indicated as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence imposed event 

with sentence dates between July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.   

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

4     Clay 244                  11                     4.5% 173                      7                    4.0% 417                 18                 4.3%

       Duval 1,449               815                   56.2% 962                      780                81.1% 2,411              1,595            66.2%

       Nassau 164                  30                     18.3% 58                        29                  50.0% 222                 59                 26.6%

5     Citrus 424                  238                   56.1% 206                      163                79.1% 630                 401               63.7%

       Hernando 517                  -                    0.0% 204                      -                 0.0% 721                 -                0.0%

       Lake 1,050               1                       0.1% 239                      -                 0.0% 1,289              1                   0.1%

       Marion 1,202               869                   72.3% 489                      412                84.3% 1,691              1,281            75.8%

       Sumter 240                  186                   77.5% 77                        68                  88.3% 317                 254               80.1%

6     Pasco 1,093               665                   60.8% 390                      390                100.0% 1,483              1,055            71.1%

       Pinellas 1,875               1,333                71.1% 740                      740                100.0% 2,615              2,073            79.3%

7     Flagler 363                  249                   68.6% 87                        60                  69.0% 450                 309               68.7%

       Putnam 488                  406                   83.2% 198                      187                94.4% 686                 593               86.4%

       St. Johns 610                  287                   47.0% 255                      158                62.0% 865                 445               51.4%

       Volusia 2,466               1,490                60.4% 772                      751                97.3% 3,238              2,241            69.2%

8     Alachua 903                  808                   89.5% 526                      519                98.7% 1,429              1,327            92.9%

       Baker 137                  103                   75.2% 111                      78                  70.3% 248                 181               73.0%

       Bradford 194                  152                   78.4% 166                      113                68.1% 360                 265               73.6%

       Gilchrist 67                    52                     77.6% 24                        24                  100.0% 91                   76                 83.5%

       Levy 119                  119                   100.0% 73                        56                  76.7% 192                 175               91.1%

       Union 52                    52                     100.0% 33                        25                  75.8% 85                   77                 90.6%



Admissions   Scoresheets
Ratio By 

County
Admissions Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County
Admissions  Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by County

(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021)**  

Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents all attested scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect a one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Approximately 8,061 scoresheets are not calculated in the overall compliance rate due to unclear data.  Those with undetermined sanctions are 

reflected on the sanction related tables and are indicated as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence imposed event 

with sentence dates between July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.   

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

9     Orange 2,063               392                   19.0% 644                      190                29.5% 2,707              582               21.5%

       Osceola 883                  81                     9.2% 255                      20                  7.8% 1,138              101               8.9%

10  Hardee 121                  17                     14.0% 36                        36                  100.0% 157                 53                 33.8%

      Highlands 281                  100                   35.6% 93                        93                  100.0% 374                 193               51.6%

      Polk 1,967               978                   49.7% 716                      716                100.0% 2,683              1,694            63.1%

11   Miami-Dade 3,232               11                     0.3% 691                      6                    0.9% 3,923              17                 0.4%

12   Desoto 207                  188                   90.8% 88                        88                  100.0% 295                 276               93.6%

       Manatee 970                  701                   72.3% 272                      221                81.3% 1,242              922               74.2%

       Sarasota 1,257               1,244                99.0% 297                      282                94.9% 1,554              1,526            98.2%

13   Hillsborough 2,680               338                   12.6% 837                      258                30.8% 3,517              596               16.9%

14   Bay 1,685               1,355                80.4% 456                      456                100.0% 2,141              1,811            84.6%

       Calhoun 125                  66                     52.8% 47                        47                  100.0% 172                 113               65.7%

       Gulf 110                  38                     34.5% 29                        29                  100.0% 139                 67                 48.2%

       Holmes 280                  63                     22.5% 41                        41                  100.0% 321                 104               32.4%

       Jackson 316                  47                     14.9% 103                      103                100.0% 419                 150               35.8%

      Washington 292                  13                     4.5% 52                        52                  100.0% 344                 65                 18.9%

15   Palm Beach 1,317               954                   72.4% 707                      707                100.0% 2,024              1,661            82.1%

16   Monroe 392                  392                   100.0% 124                      124                100.0% 516                 516               100.0%

17   Broward 1,885               1,106                58.7% 591                      591                100.0% 2,476              1,697            68.5%

18   Brevard 2,415               2,114                87.5% 582                      582                100.0% 2,997              2,696            90.0%

       Seminole 1,379               1,225                88.8% 333                      333                100.0% 1,712              1,558            91.0%



Admissions   Scoresheets
Ratio By 

County
Admissions Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County
Admissions  Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by County

(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021)**  

Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents all attested scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect a one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Approximately 8,061 scoresheets are not calculated in the overall compliance rate due to unclear data.  Those with undetermined sanctions are 

reflected on the sanction related tables and are indicated as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence imposed event 

with sentence dates between July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.   

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

19   Indian River 298                  75                     25.2% 205                      81                  39.5% 503                 156               31.0%

       Martin 269                  199                   74.0% 157                      127                80.9% 426                 326               76.5%

       Okeechobee 197                  187                   94.9% 101                      101                100.0% 298                 288               96.6%

       St. Lucie 654                  459                   70.2% 438                      383                87.4% 1,092              842               77.1%

20   Charlotte 484                  404                   83.5% 179                      179                100.0% 663                 583               87.9%

       Collier 663                  572                   86.3% 163                      163                100.0% 826                 735               89.0%

       Glades 86                    67                     77.9% 24                        24                  100.0% 110                 91                 82.7%

       Hendry 212                  150                   70.8% 57                        57                  100.0% 269                 207               77.0%

       Lee 1,437               1,272                88.5% 424                      424                100.0% 1,861              1,696            91.1%

Statewide 47,975 25,784 53.7% 16,351              12,351        75.5% 64,326 38,135 59.3%

**Excludes offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

Also, totals do not include county jail or other sanctions.  

*Admissions include original sentencing events that result in the offender being remanded to the department as well as modification of sentences and revocations of supervision. 



Judicial Circuit Number* Percent

  1  (Pensacola) 3,621 5.9%

  2  (Tallahassee) 1,225 2.0%

  3  (Lake City) 1,607 2.6%

  4  (Jacksonville) 2,770 4.5%

  5  (Tavares) 2,896 4.7%

  6  (Clearwater) 5,843 9.5%

  7  (Daytona) 4,850 7.9%

  8  (Gainesville) 2,689 4.4%

  9  (Orlando) 2,969 4.8%

10  (Bartow) 2,745 4.5%

11  (Miami) 43 0.1%

12  (Sarasota) 3,796 6.2%

13  (Tampa) 4,740 7.7%

14  (Panama City) 3,350 5.4%

15  (West Palm Beach) 3,126 5.1%

16  (Key West) 618 1.0%

17  (Ft. Lauderdale) 1,915 3.1%

18  (Sanford) 5,508 8.9%

19  (Ft. Pierce) 2,303 3.7%

20  (Ft. Myers) 4,890 7.9%

Missing 74 0.1%

TOTAL 61,578 100.0%

All Scoresheets Received by Judicial Circuit 

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between                                                                                                                                                                           

July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates 

between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.  

All Scoresheets Received



Number*
Overall Statewide 

Percent

1    Escambia 2,724 4.4%

      Okaloosa 25 0.0%

      Santa Rosa 765 1.2%

      Walton 107 0.2%

2    Franklin 78 0.1%

      Gadsden 145 0.2%

      Jefferson 27 0.0%

      Leon 818 1.3%

      Liberty 86 0.1%

      Wakulla 71 0.1%

3    Columbia 679 1.1%

      Dixie 131 0.2%

      Hamilton 80 0.1%

      Lafayette 57 0.1%

      Madison 159 0.3%

      Suwannee 306 0.5%

      Taylor 195 0.3%

4    Clay 31 0.1%

      Duval 2,653 4.3%

      Nassau 86 0.1%

5    Citrus 542 0.9%

      Hernando 2 0.0%

      Lake 4 0.0%

      Marion 1,875 3.0%

      Sumter 473 0.8%

6    Pasco 1,565 2.5%

      Pinellas 4,278 6.9%

7    Flagler 467 0.8%

      Putnam 727 1.2%

      St. Johns 631 1.0%

      Volusia 3,025 4.9%

8    Alachua 1,674 2.7%

      Baker 212 0.3%

      Bradford 344 0.6%

      Gilchrist 98 0.2%

      Levy 262 0.4%

      Union 99 0.2%

Scoresheets Received by County 
All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between                                                                                                                                                                           

July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021

Judicial Circuit Number / County

All Scoresheets Received



Number*
Overall Statewide 

Percent

Scoresheets Received by County 
All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between                                                                                                                                                                           

July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021

Judicial Circuit Number / County

All Scoresheets Received

9    Orange 2,715 4.4%

      Osceola 254 0.4%

10   Hardee 56 0.1%

       Highlands 259 0.4%

       Polk 2,430 3.9%

11   Miami-Dade 43 0.1%

12   Desoto 374 0.6%

       Manatee 1,228 2.0%

       Sarasota 2,194 3.6%

13   Hillsborough 4,740 7.7%

14   Bay 2,673 4.3%

       Calhoun 112 0.2%

       Gulf 55 0.1%

       Holmes 209 0.3%

       Jackson 278 0.5%

       Washington 23 0.0%

15   Palm Beach 3,126 5.1%

16   Monroe 618 1.0%

17   Broward 1,915 3.1%

18   Brevard 3,699 6.0%

       Seminole 1,809 2.9%

19   Indian River 245 0.4%

       Martin 454 0.7%

       Okeechobee 394 0.6%

       St. Lucie 1,210 2.0%

20   Charlotte 1,081 1.8%

       Collier 1,047 1.7%

       Glades 109 0.2%

       Hendry 271 0.4%

       Lee 2,382 3.9%

Missing 74 0.1%

Statewide 61,578 100.0%

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with 

offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.



1    (Pensacola) 1,072   29.6% 1,525    42.1% 231      6.4% 726       20.0% 8     0.2% 59          1.6% 3,621      

2    (Tallahassee) 152      12.4% 350       28.6% 48        3.9% 126       10.3% 11   0.9% 538        43.9% 1,225      

3    (Lake City) 107      6.7% 705       43.9% 251      15.6% 473       29.4% -  0.0% 71          4.4% 1,607      

4    (Jacksonville) 731      26.4% 725       26.2% 131      4.7% 816       29.5% 4     0.1% 363        13.1% 2,770      

5    (Tavares) 903      31.2% 1,195    41.3% 99        3.4% 643       22.2% 25   0.9% 31          1.1% 2,896      

6    (Clearwater) 2,546   43.6% 1,867    32.0% 131      2.2% 1,231    21.1% 3     0.1% 65          1.1% 5,843      

7    (Daytona) 931      19.2% 2,005    41.3% 427      8.8% 1,156    23.8% 49   1.0% 282        5.8% 4,850      

8    (Gainesville) 489      18.2% 1,114    41.4% 172      6.4% 815       30.3% 59   2.2% 40          1.5% 2,689      

9    (Orlando) 443      14.9% 415       14.0% 58        2.0% 210       7.1% 16   0.5% 1,827      61.5% 2,969      

10  (Bartow) 716      26.1% 993       36.2% 102      3.7% 921       33.6% 8     0.3% 5            0.2% 2,745      

11  (Miami) 4          9.3% 9           20.9% 2          4.7% 6           14.0% -  0.0% 22          51.2% 43           

12  (Sarasota) 907      23.9% 1,875    49.4% 258      6.8% 591       15.6% 58   1.5% 107        2.8% 3,796      

13  (Tampa) 498      10.5% 295       6.2% 43        0.9% 258       5.4% 13   0.3% 3,633      76.6% 4,740      

14  (Panama City) 467      13.9% 1,312    39.2% 270      8.1% 882       26.3% 27   0.8% 392        11.7% 3,350      

15  (West Palm Beach) 1,286   41.1% 863       27.6% 91        2.9% 710       22.7% 1     0.0% 175        5.6% 3,126      

16  (Key West) 52        8.4% 395       63.9% 21        3.4% 130       21.0% 7     1.1% 13          2.1% 618         

17  (Ft. Lauderdale) 215      11.2% 934       48.8% 172      9.0% 591       30.9% -  0.0% 3            0.2% 1,915      

18  (Sanford) 1,013   18.4% 2,712    49.2% 627      11.4% 980       17.8% 43   0.8% 133        2.4% 5,508      

19  (Ft. Pierce) 592      25.7% 798       34.7% 122      5.3% 692       30.0% 8     0.3% 91          4.0% 2,303      

20  (Ft. Myers) 1,163   23.8% 2,218    45.4% 247      5.1% 1,038    21.2% 24   0.5% 200        4.1% 4,890      

Missing* 31        41.9% 20         27.0% -      0.0% 11         14.9% 1     1.4% 11          14.9% 74           

Statewide 14,318 23.3% 22,325  36.3% 3,503   5.7% 13,006  21.1% 365 0.6% 8,061      13.1% 61,578     

Note: County jail includes time served and state prison includes life sentences.

** "Other Disposition" includes fines, county and non-reporting probation, and termination of probation.

Sanctions by Judicial Circuit
All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021

Total

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.  This includes those with missing judicial 

circuit and sanction undetermined.

Judicial Circuit
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control
State Prison

Other 

Disposition**

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined*



Sanctions by County

1    Escambia 774         28.4% 1,213      44.5% 148       5.4% 537       19.7% 8          0.3% 44        1.6% 2,724            

      Okaloosa 4             16.0% 6             24.0% 1           4.0% 5           20.0% -       0.0% 9          36.0% 25                 

      Santa Rosa 269         35.2% 259         33.9% 73         9.5% 159       20.8% -       0.0% 5          0.7% 765               

      Walton 25           23.4% 47           43.9% 9           8.4% 25         23.4% -       0.0% 1          0.9% 107               

2    Franklin 9             11.5% 20           25.6% 3           3.8% 7           9.0% -       0.0% 39        50.0% 78                 

      Gadsden 24           16.6% 78           53.8% 5           3.4% 32         22.1% 6          4.1% -      0.0% 145               

      Jefferson -          0.0% -         0.0% -        0.0% -        0.0% -       0.0% 27        100.0% 27                 

      Leon 94           11.5% 164         20.0% 26         3.2% 60         7.3% 3          0.4% 471      57.6% 818               

      Liberty 15           17.4% 40           46.5% 9           10.5% 20         23.3% 2          2.3% -      0.0% 86                 

      Wakulla 10           14.1% 48           67.6% 5           7.0% 7           9.9% -       0.0% 1          1.4% 71                 

3    Columbia 36           5.3% 328         48.3% 91         13.4% 203       29.9% -       0.0% 21        3.1% 679               

      Dixie 18           13.7% 64           48.9% 28         21.4% 20         15.3% -       0.0% 1          0.8% 131               

      Hamilton 5             6.3% 37           46.3% 13         16.3% 22         27.5% -       0.0% 3          3.8% 80                 

      Lafayette 4             7.0% 10           17.5% 6           10.5% 4           7.0% -       0.0% 33        57.9% 57                 

      Madison 10           6.3% 61           38.4% 15         9.4% 67         42.1% -       0.0% 6          3.8% 159               

      Suwannee 13           4.2% 120         39.2% 59         19.3% 113       36.9% -       0.0% 1          0.3% 306               

      Taylor 21           10.8% 85           43.6% 39         20.0% 44         22.6% -       0.0% 6          3.1% 195               

4    Clay 11           35.5% 10           32.3% 1           3.2% 7           22.6% -       0.0% 2          6.5% 31                 

      Duval 700         26.4% 686         25.9% 129       4.9% 780       29.4% 4          0.2% 354      13.3% 2,653            

      Nassau 20           23.3% 29           33.7% 1           1.2% 29         33.7% -       0.0% 7          8.1% 86                 

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 

Disposition**

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 



Sanctions by County

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 

Disposition**

5    Citrus 135         24.9% 193         35.6% 45         8.3% 163       30.1% -       0.0% 6          1.1% 542               

      Hernando 2             100.0% -         0.0% -        0.0% -        0.0% -       0.0% -      0.0% 2                   

      Lake 2             50.0% 1             25.0% -        0.0% -        0.0% -       0.0% 1          25.0% 4                   

      Marion 553         29.5% 824         43.9% 45         2.4% 412       22.0% 24        1.3% 17        0.9% 1,875            

      Sumter 211         44.6% 177         37.4% 9           1.9% 68         14.4% 1          0.2% 7          1.5% 473               

6    Pasco 555         35.5% 617         39.4% 48         3.1% 324       20.7% 1          0.1% 20        1.3% 1,565            

      Pinellas 1,991      46.5% 1,250      29.2% 83         1.9% 907       21.2% 2          0.0% 45        1.1% 4,278            

7    Flagler 125         26.8% 218         46.7% 31         6.6% 60         12.8% 2          0.4% 31        6.6% 467               

      Putnam 131         18.0% 339         46.6% 67         9.2% 187       25.7% 1          0.1% 2          0.3% 727               

      St. Johns 146         23.1% 255         40.4% 32         5.1% 158       25.0% -       0.0% 40        6.3% 631               

      Volusia 529         17.5% 1,193      39.4% 297       9.8% 751       24.8% 46        1.5% 209      6.9% 3,025            

8    Alachua 302         18.0% 713         42.6% 82         4.9% 519       31.0% 36        2.2% 22        1.3% 1,674            

      Baker 24           11.3% 72           34.0% 31         14.6% 78         36.8% 6          2.8% 1          0.5% 212               

      Bradford 60           17.4% 138         40.1% 14         4.1% 113       32.8% 14        4.1% 5          1.5% 344               

      Gilchrist 17           17.3% 45           45.9% 7           7.1% 25         25.5% 3          3.1% 1          1.0% 98                 

      Levy 72           27.5% 109         41.6% 17         6.5% 56         21.4% -       0.0% 8          3.1% 262               

      Union 14           14.1% 37           37.4% 21         21.2% 24         24.2% -       0.0% 3          3.0% 99                 

9    Orange 410         15.1% 348         12.8% 44         1.6% 190       7.0% 13        0.5% 1,710   63.0% 2,715            

      Osceola 33           13.0% 67           26.4% 14         5.5% 20         7.9% 3          1.2% 117      46.1% 254               

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 



Sanctions by County

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 
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10   Hardee 15           26.8% 15           26.8% 2           3.6% 23         41.1% 1          1.8% -      0.0% 56                 

       Highlands 98           37.8% 93           35.9% 7           2.7% 56         21.6% 4          1.5% 1          0.4% 259               

       Polk 603         24.8% 885         36.4% 93         3.8% 842       34.7% 3          0.1% 4          0.2% 2,430            

11   Miami-Dade 4             9.3% 9             20.9% 2           4.7% 6           14.0% -       0.0% 22        51.2% 43                 

12   Desoto 61           16.3% 159         42.5% 29         7.8% 99         26.5% 1          0.3% 25        6.7% 374               

      Manatee 295         24.0% 615         50.1% 86         7.0% 210       17.1% 10        0.8% 12        1.0% 1,228            

      Sarasota 551         25.1% 1,101      50.2% 143       6.5% 282       12.9% 47        2.1% 70        3.2% 2,194            

13   Hillsborough 498         10.5% 295         6.2% 43         0.9% 258       5.4% 13        0.3% 3,633   76.6% 4,740            

14   Bay 438         16.4% 1,120      41.9% 235       8.8% 808       30.2% 27        1.0% 45        1.7% 2,673            

       Calhoun 4             3.6% 59           52.7% 7           6.3% 17         15.2% -       0.0% 25        22.3% 112               

       Gulf 2             3.6% 35           63.6% 3           5.5% 8           14.5% -       0.0% 7          12.7% 55                 

       Holmes 14           6.7% 46           22.0% 17         8.1% 15         7.2% -       0.0% 117      56.0% 209               

       Jackson 7             2.5% 40           14.4% 7           2.5% 34         12.2% -       0.0% 190      68.3% 278               

       Washington 2             8.7% 12           52.2% 1           4.3% -        0.0% -       0.0% 8          34.8% 23                 

15   Palm Beach 1,286      41.1% 863         27.6% 91         2.9% 710       22.7% 1          0.0% 175      5.6% 3,126            

16   Monroe 52           8.4% 395         63.9% 21         3.4% 130       21.0% 7          1.1% 13        2.1% 618               

17   Broward 215         11.2% 934         48.8% 172       9.0% 591       30.9% -       0.0% 3          0.2% 1,915            

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 



Sanctions by County

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2020 and June 30, 2021
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18   Brevard 748         20.2% 1,710      46.2% 404       10.9% 763       20.6% 17        0.5% 57        1.5% 3,699            

      Seminole 265         14.6% 1,002      55.4% 223       12.3% 217       12.0% 26        1.4% 76        4.2% 1,809            

19   Indian River 89           36.3% 67           27.3% 8           3.3% 77         31.4% -       0.0% 4          1.6% 245               

      Martin 105         23.1% 168         37.0% 31         6.8% 127       28.0% 2          0.4% 21        4.6% 454               

      Okeechobee 94           23.9% 179         45.4% 8           2.0% 105       26.6% -       0.0% 8          2.0% 394               

      St. Lucie 304         25.1% 384         31.7% 75         6.2% 383       31.7% 6          0.5% 58        4.8% 1,210            

20   Charlotte 354         32.7% 366         33.9% 38         3.5% 286       26.5% 5          0.5% 32        3.0% 1,081            

      Collier 282         26.9% 542         51.8% 30         2.9% 188       18.0% 3          0.3% 2          0.2% 1,047            

      Glades 17           15.6% 61           56.0% 6           5.5% 24         22.0% -       0.0% 1          0.9% 109               

      Hendry 63           23.2% 134         49.4% 16         5.9% 55         20.3% -       0.0% 3          1.1% 271               

      Lee 447         18.8% 1,115      46.8% 157       6.6% 485       20.4% 16        0.7% 162      6.8% 2,382            

Missing 31           41.9% 20           27.0% -        0.0% 11         14.9% 1          1.4% 11        14.9% 74                 

Statewide 14,318   23.3% 22,325  36.3% 3,503   5.7% 13,006 21.1% 365    1% 8,061 13.1% 61,578       

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

** "Other Disposition" includes fines, county and non-reporting probation, and termination of probation.

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 



Appendix 



This table represents the 67 counties in Florida and the number of inmates admitted into 

prison who were sentenced from each county or other states. 

County

Number of 

Inmates 

Admitted to 

Prison

Percent Rank               County

Number of 

Inmates 

Admitted to 

Prison

Percent Rank                

Alachua 563 3.10% 13 Lee 460 2.53% 16

Baker 115 0.63% 41 Leon 337 1.86% 19

Bay 620 3.42% 11 Levy 71 0.39% 48

Bradford 164 0.90% 35 Liberty 20 0.11% 66

Brevard 676 3.72% 8 Madison 80 0.44% 46

Broward 620 3.42% 11 Manatee 276 1.52% 21

Calhoun 53 0.29% 53 Marion 524 2.89% 14

Charlotte 186 1.02% 33 Martin 199 1.10% 30

Citrus 209 1.15% 28 Monroe 143 0.79% 37

Clay 173 0.95% 34 Nassau 64 0.35% 49

Collier 162 0.89% 36 Okaloosa 218 1.20% 26

Columbia 195 1.07% 31 Okeechobee 107 0.59% 42

Miami-Dade 773 4.26% 7 Orange 652 3.59% 9

DeSoto 104 0.57% 43 Osceola 274 1.51% 22

Dixie 35 0.19% 58 Palm Beach 776 4.28% 6

Duval 1,034 5.70% 1 Pasco 432 2.38% 17

Escambia 602 3.32% 12 Pinellas 835 4.60% 4

Flagler 95 0.52% 45 Polk 781 4.30% 5

Franklin 22 0.12% 64 Putnam 223 1.23% 25

Gadsden 38 0.21% 56 Santa Rosa 192 1.06% 32

Gilchrist 25 0.14% 63 Sarasota 279 1.54% 20

Glades 27 0.15% 62 Seminole 376 2.07% 18

Gulf 35 0.19% 58 St. Johns 254 1.40% 23

Hamilton 32 0.18% 59 St. Lucie 503 2.77% 15

Hardee 57 0.31% 52 Sumter 79 0.44% 47

Hendry 60 0.33% 51 Suwannee 123 0.68% 40

Hernando 201 1.11% 29 Taylor 45 0.25% 55

Highlands 130 0.72% 39 Union 28 0.15% 61

Hillsborough 836 4.61% 3 Volusia 973 5.36% 2

Holmes 46 0.25% 54 Wakulla 30 0.17% 60

Indian River 213 1.17% 27 Walton 103 0.57% 44

Jackson 132 0.73% 38 Washington 63 0.35% 50

Jefferson 20 0.11% 66 Interstate 13

Lafayette 13 0.07% 67 Data Unavailable 107

Lake 243 1.34% 24 Total 18,149           

Inmate Prison Admissions by County of Commitment

July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021



Inmate Prison Admissions by Circuit of Commitment

Judicial Circuit
Number of Inmates 

Admitted to Prison
Percent 

Rank                   

FY 2020-21

Rank                   

FY 2019-20

1    (Pensacola)                              1,115 6.2% 5 7 

2    (Tallahassee)                                 467 2.6% 19 18 

3    (Lake City)                                 523 2.9% 18 19 

4    (Jacksonville)                              1,271 7.0% 2 5 

5    (Tavares)                              1,256 7.0% 4 2 

6    (Clearwater)                              1,267 7.0% 3 1 

7    (Daytona)                              1,545 8.6% 1 4 
8    (Gainesville)                                 966 5.4% 9 15 

9    (Orlando)                                 926 5.1% 11 9 

10  (Bartow)                                 968 5.4% 8 3 

11  (Miami)                                 773 4.3% 15 10 

12  (Sarasota)                                 659 3.7% 16 17 

13  (Tampa)                                 836 4.6% 13 6 

14  (Panama City)                                 949 5.3% 10 8 

15  (West Palm Beach)                                 776 4.3% 14 16 

16  (Key West)                                 143 0.8% 20 20 

17  (Ft. Lauderdale)                                 620 3.4% 17 13 

18  (Sanford)                              1,052 5.8% 6 11 

19  (Ft. Pierce)                              1,022 5.7% 7 14 

20  (Ft. Myers)                                 895 5.0% 12 12 

Data Unavailable                                 107 

Total 18,136                           

July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021




